
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF DECEMBER 17, 2019 
 
FILE NO:   LU-2019-0072              AGENDA ITEM:  E.3 
  
STAFF CONTACT:  Heather Ferris, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request for a 
Special Use Permit to construct a detached garage resulting in accessory structures exceeding 75% 
of the size of the primary structure and 5% of the lot area, and to allow a garage that includes a total 
of 8 parking bays which exceeds the maximum number of bays allowed without approval of a 
Special Use Permit, on property zoned Single Family 2 acre (SF2A), located at 1651 N. Winnie 
Lane, APN 007-572-34. (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org).  
 
STAFF SUMMARY: The applicant is seeking to construct a garage building of approximately 6,438 
square feet.  The detached accessory structures will exceed 75% of the size of the primary structure 
and 5% of the total lot area.  Additionally, the proposed garage will have 8 parking bays, which 
exceeds the maximum number of bays allowed without approval of a Special Use Permit.  Accessory 
structures that exceed these limitations may only be established upon approval of a Special Use 
Permit by the Planning Commission. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve LU-2019-0072, based on the findings and subject to the 
conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP:  
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:hferris@carson.org
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use: 
 

1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions of approval within 10 
days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 
days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for 
further consideration.  
 

2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved 
with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 

3. All on and off site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 

4. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 
permit is granted within 12 months of the date of issuance of the Special Use Permit.  A 
single, one year extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning 
Division 30 days prior to the one year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated 
within one year and no extension granted the permit shall become null and void.   

  
The following shall be submitted with a Building Permit application: 
 

5. The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and conditions of approval with 
the Building Permit application. 
 

6. The exterior of the accessory building materials and colors will match the existing residence. 
The proposed colors shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division during the 
Building Permit submission. 
 

7. All exterior lighting shall be in compliance with Development Standards Division 1.3.5.  Any 
proposed exterior light fixtures must be reviewed and approved by Planning Division staff 
prior to installation. 
 

8. The driveway must be paved from the street to the new garage doors and must have a rural 
style driveway apron (Carson City Standard Detail C-5.2.5). 
 

9. The applicant shall provide an engineer’s report addressing the location of all on-site 
Individual Sewage Disposal Systems (ISDS) in order to demonstrate the garage, in its 
proposed location, will be able to meet both zoning setbacks as well as ISDS setbacks.  In 
the event the garage does not meet the required setbacks, either the building or the ISDS will 
need to be relocated.  If the building is relocated to a substantially different location than what 
is shown on the development plans approved with this application, a modification to the 
Special Use Permit will be required. 
 

The following are general requirements applicable through the life of the project:  
 

10. Any other detached accessory structures proposed for the site in the future will require 
additional review and approval of a Special Use Permit prior to construction.   

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits); 18.04.050 (Single Family 2 
Acre); 18.04.190 (Residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional Standards); 18.05.055 (Accessory 
Structures). 



LU-2019-0072 
Planning Commission 

December 17, 2019 
Maguire/Smith Garage 

Page 3  
 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Low Density Residential 
 
PRESENT ZONING: Single Family 2 acres (SF2A) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed garage have an adverse impact on the adjacent residential 
neighborhood? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:   
NORTH:   Single Family 2 Acre/barn    
EAST:  Single Family 2 Acre/Single Family Residence in progress 
SOUTH:   Single Family 2 Acre/Single Family Residence 
WEST:  Single Family 1 Acre/Single Family Residence  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
1. FLOOD ZONE:  X (areas of minimal flooding) 
2. EARTHQUAKE POTENTIAL:  Moderate (beyond 500 feet) 
3. SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Generally flat 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
1. LOT SIZE:  2.14 acres 
2. PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: 6,438 square feet  
3. PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT: Approximately 20’ (final design is not yet complete)   
5. REQUIRED SETBACKS: 50 feet from front; 20 feet from side; 20 feet from street side; 30 feet 

from rear.  As proposed, the structure will meet these setbacks. 
6. VARIANCES REQUESTED: None 
 
DISCUSSION:  
  
The applicant is proposing a 6,438 square foot accessory structure that will serve as a garage for 
storing and protecting vehicles owned by the resident of the property.  The subject property already 
contains a single-family residence, approximately 3,825 square feet in size and an 850 square foot 
guest building.  The site is surrounded by residential properties of similar size.  Many properties in 
the area have one or more accessory structures.  It is common on parcels which are in rural 
locations to have accessory structures such as guest buildings, garages, barns, recreational vehicle 
storage areas, carports and corrals.  
 
A garage is a permitted accessory use in the Single Family 2 acre zoning district, however, per 
Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) Section 18.05.055 Accessory Structure, an accessory building 
exceeding 75% of the size of the primary structure requires approval of a Special Use Permit.  
Considering the existing accessory structure and the proposed accessory structure, the total 
cumulative square footage would be 7,278 square feet or approximately 190% of the size of the 
primary residential structure (3,825 square feet).   
 
CCMC 18.05.055 also requires a Special Use Permit if the cumulative square footage of accessory 
structures will exceed 5% of the parcel size on parcels 21,000 square feet or more in size.  The 
parcel is 2.14 acres (93,218.4 square feet) in size.  As noted above, the cumulative square footage 
of the existing and proposed accessory structures is 7,287 square feet or 7.8% of the parcel size. 
 
In addition to the percentage requirements outlined above, CCMC 18.05.055 limits the number of 
parking bays for detached accessory structures to five (5) unless more are approved by Special Use 
Permit.  The garage, as proposed will have a total of 8 bays.  Six of the bays will be visible from the 
N. Winnie Lane and the remaining two bays will only be visible from the existing residence.   
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PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 31 property owners within 600 feet of the 
subject site on November 25, 2019.  As of the writing of this report, staff has received one written 
public comment (attached) in support of the proposed garage.  Any comments that are received after 
this report is completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on 
December 17, 2019 depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning 
Department. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:   
Plans were routed to commenting agencies and the following comments were received.  Comments 
have been incorporated into the conditions of approval as appropriate. 
 
Engineering Department:   
 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that the 
following conditions are met: 

• The project must meet Carson City Development Standards and Standard Details including, 
but not limited to, the following: 

o The driveway must be paved from the street to the new garage doors and must have 
a rural style driveway apron. 

 
ENGINEERING DISCUSSION: 
 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  The 
Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) – Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.  
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) – Traffic/Pedestrians 
The project will have a negligible impact on local traffic.     
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) – Public Services 
The project will have no impact on the City sewer or water system, and will have a negligible impact 
on the City storm drain system.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
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Fire Department: 
 
1. Project must comply with the 2018 IFC and Northern Nevada Fire Code Amendments as 

adopted by Carson City. 
2. Project requires fire sprinklers and a Knox box. 
3. The closest fire hydrant must be within 600’ of the most remote part of the building.  Distance 

is measured by vehicle travel path, not as the crow flies.  Due to no scalable plans, the Fire 
Department was unable determine if the project as proposed meets this condition. 

 
Health Department: 
 
There are no historical records of the location(s) of Individual Sewage Disposal Systems (ISDS) 
located on the property in department records.  Documents submitted for this review show multiple 
ISDS’s on the property and the proposed project being built on or near ISDS systems.   
 
The proposed project would need to be built in accordance with ISDS setbacks provided for in 
Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 444.792.    
 
ISDS systems no longer in use must be properly abandoned. 
 
FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the 
project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 

 
The primary uses of the Low Density Residential master plan designation states neighborhoods 
primarily include single-family residences.  A garage is considered an accessory use and is therefore 
consistent with the master plan.  The project site is a larger, single family lot in a rural setting.  Large 
garages and other detached accessory structures are common in such areas. 

    
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause 
no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   

 
  The proposed garage will not be detrimental to the surrounding properties or the general 

neighborhood.  The need for the Special Use Permit is triggered by the size of the garage and the 
number of parking bays, not the use itself.  Detached garages and shops are common on larger, 
single family lots in rural areas.  Immediately south of the subject property is another large detached 
garage with more than 5 bays and many of the other homes in the surrounding area also have large 
detached accessory structures.  Staff is recommending conditions of approval that will require the 
exterior color of the building match the color of the primary structure.  Additionally, any exterior 
lighting that may be added to the garage will require review and approval by the Planning Division 
during Building Permit review in order to verify the lighting is consistent with the Development 
Standards Division 1.3.5 which requires lights to be pointed downward, not upward or outward.   
 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
A garage is a permitted accessory use in the Single Family 2 acre zoning district.  The construction 
of a garage for personal use by the resident will not result in an increase in vehicular or pedestrian 
traffic and will therefore have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
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4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 
and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.   

 
A garage is a permitted accessory use in the Single Family 2 acre zoning district.  The construction 
of a garage for personal use by the resident will have no impact on existing public water or sewer 
services.   The project is required to meet the development standards related to storm drain runoff 
and will have negligible impact to the natural drainage ways that serve the area.  The Fire 
Department currently serves this residence.  The building permit will be reviewed for compliance with 
the Carson City Fire Code, Northern Nevada Amendments (2018 IFC) and the 2018 International 
Wildland Urban Interface Code and Northern Nevada Wildland Urban Interface Amendments as 
adopted by Carson City.   
 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
As conditioned, the project meets the definition and specific standards set forth in this title for this 
particular use.  The subject parcel is zoned Single Family 2 Acre.  The intent of this zoning is to 
provide for development of low-density, large lot, single family detached residential units.  Accessory 
structures, such as garages and workshops, are permitted accessory uses in the Single Family 2 
Acre zoning district.  Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) Section 18.05.055 Accessory 
Structure, an accessory building exceeding 75% of the size of the primary structure requires 
approval of a Special Use Permit.  Considering the existing and proposed accessory structures, the 
total cumulative square footage would be 7,278 or approximately 190% of the size of the primary 
residential structure (3,825 square feet).  CCMC 18.05.055 also requires a Special Use Permit if the 
cumulative square footage of accessory structures will exceed 5% of the parcel size on parcels 
21,000 square feet or more in size.  The parcel is 2.14 acres (93,218.4 square feet) in size.  As 
noted above, the cumulative square footage of the existing and proposed accessory structures is 
7,278 square feet or 7.8% of the parcel size.  In addition to these percentage requirements, CCMC 
18.05.055 limits the number of parking bays for detached accessory structures to five (5) unless 
more are approved by Special Use Permit.  The garage, as proposed will have a total of 8 bays.  Six 
of the bays will be visible from the N. Winnie Lane and the remaining two bays will only be visible 
from the existing residence.   
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  
 
A garage is a permitted accessory use in the Single Family 2 acre zoning district.  A Special Use 
Permit is only required if the square footage of the accessory structures exceeds 75% of the size of 
the primary structure, 5% of the parcel size, or proposes more than 5 parking bays.  The larger size 
of the garage will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  The 
garage will also require a building permit which will require the structure to be built to current 
standards.  The plot plan provided with the application does not clearly depict the location of the 
septic tank and leach field in comparison to the proposed garage, therefore, staff is recommending a 
condition requiring the applicant to provide an engineer’s report addressing the location of all on-site 
Individual Sewage Disposal Systems (ISDS) in order to demonstrate the garage, in its proposed 
location, will be able to meet both zoning setbacks as well as ISDS setbacks.  In the event the 
garage does not meet the required setbacks, either the building or the ISDS will need to be 
relocated.  If the building is relocated to a substantially different location than what is shown on this 
application, a modification to the Special Use Permit will be required. 
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7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  
 
This review is based on the cumulative square footage of the accessory structures compared to the 
square footage of the primary structure (single family residence); the land coverage by the accessory 
structures when compared to the overall square footage of the parcel; and the number of parking 
bays.  The project site is a larger, single family lot in a rural setting.  Large garages and other 
detached accessory structures are common in such areas.  There are several parcels in the area 
with similar large accessory detached structures.  The larger size garage with 8 parking bays (6 of 
which are visible from the roadway) will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property 
in the vicinity. 
  
 
 
 
Attachments: 
 Public Correspondence- Weise Email dated 12/02/2019 
 Application (LU-2019-0072) 
 



From: Hope Sullivan
To: Heather Ferris
Subject: FW: File # LU-2019-0072
Date: Monday, December 2, 2019 5:08:19 PM

fyi
-----Original Message-----
From: Bob Weise [mailto:weisebob@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2019 3:49 PM
To: Hope Sullivan
Subject: File # LU-2019-0072

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this message contains attachments,
links, or requests for information.

Dear Hope,

        We plan on attending the public hearing on the above referenced case, but also wanted to share our comments
with you and your staff prior to the public meeting.

        Cathy and I are the adjacent property owners on both the East and North sides of the subject property located at
1651 North Winnie Lane, and we fully support the request for the detached garage. The only other adjacent
property, to the south, already has ten garages, including a detached eight garage building. As I left my property for
your office earlier today, I noticed the property across from my driveway has a three car garage and five cars parked
in the yard - they certainly could use an eight car garage. The same is true for our neighbor on Orchard that has a
three car garage and four vehicles parked outside.

        In addition to the examples cited above, are a number of horse trailers, recreational trailers, and one
commercial truck/tractor. They were here when we purchased and I’m not complaining, but I want to make the point
that we applaud the Maguires for their willingness to garage their vehicles in an attractive building rather than
leaving them strewn around their yard as mentioned above.

        Thank you for your consideration of our position and we hope your staff will support this application. Best
regards, Cathy and Bob Weise

PS - Please call me Bob

mailto:HSullivan@carson.org
mailto:HFerris@carson.org
mailto:weisebob@gmail.com
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